End of period cash and equivalents(5)  146.8   774.7

(1) Comprising (i) non-cash items: gains on disposal of non-current assets and impairments of non-current assets

and (ii) change in provisions other than provisions for one-off items, which were: for the three-month period

ended March 31, 2014 - a decrease of provision for a potential liability towards Competition and Consumer

Protection Office (UOKiK) by PLN 4.8 million.

9

(2) Excluding change in accruals for special bonus and one-off finance and legal advisory costs, change in trade

payables relating to advisory services provided by shareholders and change in other receivables relating to

deposit paid to UKE in relation with spectrum auction.

 (3) For a definition of total cash capital expenditures, see footnote (2) under the table “—Other Operating, Financial

and Pro Forma Financial Information.”

 (4) Related to realized foreign exchange gains on restricted cash management, valuation of cash and cash

equivalents and on currency purchases for repayment of finance liabilities.

(5) As presented in the cash flow statement (net of bank overdrafts and excluding restricted cash).

Capitalization

March 31,  2015

Unaudited

  PLN

in millions

EUR

in millions1

xLHA Adjusted

EBITDA2

Cash and cash equivalents
774.9 189.5 0.63x

Finance Leases  43.5 10.6 0.04x

Senior Secured Notes   3,118.2 762.6 2.55x

 of which EUR fixed rate Notes3 2,987.0 730.5 2.44x

 of which PLN floating rate Notes3 131.2 32.1 0.11x

Secured debt  3,161.7 773.2 2.58x

Net secured debt  2,386.8 583.7 1.95x

Senior Unsecured Notes3 1,115.9 272.9 0.91x

Total debt  4,277.5 1,046.1 3.49x

Net debt  3,502.7 856.6 2.86x

(1) Currency exchange rate as of March 31, 2015 1 EUR = 4.0890 PLN;

(2) LHA Adjusted EBITDA as of March 31, 2015 of PLN 1,224.1 million;

(3) Including accrued interest: EUR 600 million 51/4% Fixed Rate Senior Secured Notes due 2019 – PLN 21.2 million /

EUR 5.2 million of accrued interest; EUR 125 million 51/4% Fixed Rate Senior Secured Notes due 2020 – PLN 1.2

million / EUR 0.3 million of accrued interest; PLN 130 million Floating Rate Senior Secured Notes due 2019 –

PLN 1.2 million of accrued interest; EUR 270 million 61/2% Senior Notes due 2019 – PLN 11.8 million / EUR 2.9

[…]

- volatility of risk free rate is determined as constant through maturity / exercise date.

Thus critical valuation inputs of the option are as follows:

- credit spread,
- risk free rate term structure,
- volatility of risk free rate.

The above inputs are unobservable inputs.

Due to the nature of embedded derivative (American-style call option on debt instrument which is not
quoted on active markets) and due to designed valuation model that uses unobservable inputs subject
to significant assumptions the analyzed early redemption options are categorized within Level 3 of fair
value hierarchy.

Play Holdings 2 S. à r. l. and its subsidiaries
INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

As at and for the three-month period ended March 31, 2015
 (Expressed in PLN, all amounts in tables given in thousands unless stated otherwise)

F-16

The tables below present results of sensitivity analysis of early redemption options’ valuations
(separately for each Notes’ category) to changes of key unobservable valuation inputs (key risk
factors).

Early redemption option embedded in Senior Notes:

Risk factor decrease Actual (base) increase

Credit spread -0.50% -0.25% 4.78% +0.25% +0.50%

Option fair value  30,526   22,944   15,916   13,190   10,831

Impact on profit before tax  14,610   7,028   -   (2,725)  (5,085)

Risk free rate -0.00% -0.00% 0.00% +1.00% +2.00%

Option fair value  15,916   15,916   15,916   14,735   13,883

Impact on profit before tax  -   -   -   (1,181)  (2,033)

Volatility of risk free rate -50.00% -25.00% 320.25% +25.00% +50.00%

Option fair value  15,916   15,916   15,916   15,916   15,916

Impact on profit before tax  0   0   -   (0)  (0)

Early redemption option embedded in Senior Secured Notes:

Risk factor decrease Actual (base) increase

Credit spread -0.50% -0.25% 3.45% +0.25% +0.50%

Option fair value  94,219   76,403   58,808   41,431   27,725

Impact on profit before tax  35,411   17,595   -   (17,376)  (31,083)

Risk free rate -0.00% -0.00% 0.00% +0.50% +1.00%

Option fair value  58,808   58,808   58,808   54,238   51,805

Impact on profit before tax  -   -   -   (4,570)  (7,002)

Volatility of risk free rate -50.00% -25.00% 320.25% +25.00% +50.00%

Option fair value  58,808   58,808   58,808   58,808   58,808

Impact on profit before tax  (0)  (0)  -   0   0

Actual (base) values of risk factors are presented as at March 31, 2015. Actual value for risk free rate
is presented as average rate of quoted yields for full yearly periods from March 31, 2015 to given
Notes maturity.

Decrease / increase of each risk factor is presented in nominal values, e.g. option fair value under
-0.50% decrease of credit spread means by actual credit spread of 5.00% the option value under
credit spread fallen from 5.00% to 4.50%.
Decrease / increase of risk free rate means parallel shift of zero coupon risk free curve down / up. It is
assumed, that risk free rate could not fall below zero. So the maximum decrease is assumed up to the